## **Executive Document**

## Governor's Proclamation Calling the Fifty-First Legislature into a Second Special Session.

Issued: April 9, 1996

## **PROCLAMATION**

WHEREAS, since the adjournment of the 1996 General Session of the Fifty-First Legislature of the State of Utah, matters have arisen which require immediate legislative attention; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Utah, provides that the Governor may, by proclamation, convene the Legislature into a Special Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, Governor of the State of Utah, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Utah, do by this Proclamation call the Fifty-First Legislature of the State of Utah into a Second Special Session at the State Capitol at Salt Lake City, Utah, on the 17th day of April, 1996, at 2:30 p.m., for the following purposes:

- 1. To consider funding of capital projects.
- 2. To consider provisions related to conduct of school employees and student activities and performance.
- 3. To consider changes in voter registration.
- 4. To appropriate \$49,000 for fiscal year 1995-96 from the General Fund to the Industrial Commission for Workplace Safety and to make certain funds non-lapsing.
- 5. To consider changing the effective dates of: HB 35, SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER FUNDING; HB 158, VEHICLE EMISSION CONTROL APPROPRIATION; HB 222, ABORTION ACT AMENDMENTS; and SB 292, EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL COMPENSATION, 1996 General Session.
- 6. To consider appointments made by the Governor for confirmation by the Senate.
- 7. And to consider such other measures as may be brought to the attention of the Legislature by supplemental communication from the Governor before or during the Special Session hereby called.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Utah, done at the State Capitol in Salt Lake City, Utah, this 9th day of April, 1996.

(State Seal)

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT Governor

OLENE S. WALKER Lieutenant Governor

## **Additional Information**

Each executive document is published from an electronic version provided by the Governor's Office. Occasionally, special symbols or characters may appear in the original document, e.g., a section character for the word "section", a publishing quote for a regular quote, among others. These special symbols or characters may not translate well across computer systems or applications. In cases where special symbols or characters have been used in the original, the Office of Administrative Rules may substitute the full word or standard character.

For questions regarding the *content* or *application* of this document, please contact the Governor's Office at <u>801-538-1000</u> or at the Governor's Office's online contact form.

Further historical executive documents may be found at the <u>Office of Administrative Rules' Executive Documents</u> resource or the <u>Division of Archives and Records Service's Governors' Records research guides</u>.